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Honorable James K. Lyons


Director, Alabama State Port Authority


Post Office Box 1588


Mobile, Alabama  36633-1588





State Docks - Alabama State Port Authority – Boards of Directors – Appointments – Senate





Appointments made to the board of directors of the Alabama State Port Authority when the Legislature is not in session are effective immediately.  Appointments made to the board of directors when the Legislature is in session do not take effect until the Senate has confirmed the appointment, and the person currently holding the office continues to serve until the new appointment is confirmed.





Dear Mr. Lyons:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Port Authority (“Port Authority”).








QUESTIONS





	1.  In the event the Governor appoints a suc�cessor to a current member of the board of direc�tors of the Port Authority, but the Senate has not con�firmed such successor, which individual is entitled to serve on the board of directors pending confirmation by the Senate, the current director or the newly appointed director, and to what extent, if any, is your opinion altered by whether the Legislature is in ses�sion or not at the time of the Governor’s appoint�ment?





	2.  If your answer under the first question is that the successor appointed by the Governor begins to serve immediately upon his or her appointment as a director, subject to his or her later confirmation by the Senate, and he or she is not confirmed by the Senate, what is the effect of any actions taken by him or her as a director of the Port Authority during the time that he or she has been appointed but before his or her con�firmation that has been denied by the Senate?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Port Authority, also referred to as the Alabama State Docks, is governed by a board of directors consisting of eight appointed members and one ex officio member.  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(a)(1) (2002).  The appointed members are appointed by the Governor “subject to confirmation by the Sen�ate.”  Id.  “Members shall serve until their successors are appointed.”  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(b)(1) (2002).  Section 33-1-8(b)(2) spe�cifically provides as follows:





	Appointments made when the Legislature is not in session shall be effective ad interim. An appointment made by the Governor when the Leg�is�lature is in session shall be submitted to the Senate not later than the third legislative day fol�lowing the date of the appointment.  An appoint�ment made when the Legislature is not in session shall be submitted to the Senate not later than the third legislative day following the reconvening of the Legislature after the appointment.





Ala. Code § 33-1-8(b)(2) (2002).





	The Alabama Supreme Court has stated that statutes should be con�sidered as a whole and should be construed reasonably so as to harmonize all the provisions.  McRae v. Sec. Pacific Hous. Services, Inc. 628 So. 2d 429, 432 (Ala. 1993).  In the first part of section 33-1-8, appointments are made “subject to Senate confirmation.”  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(a)(1)a.  Ordi�narily, without any additional language, persons who are appointed “sub�ject to Sen�ate confirmation” do not take office until the Senate has taken action to confirm the appointment.  See Proctor v. Riley, 903 So. 2d 786, 790 (Ala. 2004) (citing James v. Langford, 695 So. 2d 1158 (Ala. 1997).  





	Section 33-1-8, however, also provides that “appointments made when the Legislature is not in session shall be effective ad interim.”  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(b)(2) (2002).  The term “ad interim” is defined as “in the meantime; temporarily.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 42 (7th ed. 1999).  Thus, reading these two provisions together, if the Governor makes an appointment to the Port Authority when the Legislature is not in session, the appointee takes office immediately upon appointment.  The Governor must submit this appointment to the Senate by the third legislative day following the recon�vening of the Legislature after the appointment is made.  If the Senate does not confirm this appointment, a new vacancy is created.  See Opinion to Hon�orable Walter E. Penry, Jr., Member, House of Repre�sentatives, dated October 29, 1987, A. G. No. 88-00041.  





	The Code does not specifically address what happens when an ap�point�ment is made when the Legislature is in session, except to provide that the appointment must be submitted to the Senate “not later than the third legisla�tive day following the date of the appointment.”  Ala. Code § 33-1-8(b)(2) (2002).  This language, read in pari materia with the lan�guage allowing an appointee to take office immediately when the appoint�ment is made if the Legislature is not in session, implies that persons appointed when the Legis�lature is in session do not immediately take office, but must wait for Senate confirmation to begin serving.  The Legis�lature could have easily added that appointments made when the Legisla�ture is in session are effective immedi�ately.  Because this language is not included, it is the opinion of this Office that appointments made when the Legislature is in session are not effective until the Senate has confirmed the appointment.  The person currently serving in that position is author�ized by section 33-1-8(b)(1) to continue to serve until the successor is confirmed by the Senate.  





	Any official actions taken by a director who begins serving immedi�ately upon appointment when the Legislature is not in session and who does not later receive Sen�ate confirmation would be valid.  Section 36-1-2 of the Code of Ala�bama states as follows:





	The official acts of any person in possession of a public office and exercising the functions thereof shall be valid and binding as official acts in regard to all persons interested or affected thereby, whether such person is lawfully entitled to hold office or not and whether such person is lawfully qualified or not, but such person shall be liable to all penalties imposed by law for usurping or unlawfully holding office or for exercising the functions thereof without lawful right or without being qualified according to law.





Ala. Code § 36-1-2 (2001).








CONCLUSION





	Appointments made to the board of directors of the Port Authority when the Legislature is not in session are effective immediately.  Appoint�ments made to the board of directors when the Legislature is in session do not take effect until the Senate has confirmed the appointment, and the per�son cur�rently holding the office continues to serve until the new appoint�ment is con�firmed.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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